
RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Constituent Body

Case Number Select:

CONSTITUENT BODY SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Player’s Surname Date of Birth

Forename(s) RFU ID No.

Admitted Not Admitted

Club Name

O�ence & Law charged

Home Team

Home Team Level*

Date of Match

Plea

Away Team

Away Team Level

Hearing Details

Case Summary & Sanction

Hearing Date Hearing Venue

Chair Secretary

Signature 
(Chair) Date

Signature 
(Secretary)

Date entered to 
GMS (mandatory)

Panel Member 1 Panel Member 2 

Total Sanction Entry Point

Banned From Banned To

Ban Split From Ban Split To

Free To Play Costs

Decision Proven

*TEAM LEVEL REFERS TO 1ST XV, 2ND XV, COLTS, VETS, etc. NOT WHOLE CLUB LEVEL

NOTE: UNDER RFU REGULATION 19.5.2, PLAYERS ORDERED OFF ARE PROVISIONALLY SUSPENDED 
PENDING THE HEARING OF THEIR CASE, SUCH SUSPENSION SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION 
WHEN SANCTIONING

The England rose is an o�cial registered trade mark of the Rugby Football Union and is the subject of extensive trade mark registrations worldwide.

NOTE: FOR SENDING 
OFF SUFFICIENT STATE 
UNDER TOTAL SANCTION

Not Proven

Red Card Citing Other



Existence of provocation 19.11.8(d)

RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Assessment of Seriousness (Regulation 19.11.8)

PLEASE TICK APPROPRIATE BOX: Intentional 19.11.8(a) 19.11.8(b)Reckless

Nature of actions 19.11.8(c)

Self-defence 19.11.8(f)Whether player retaliated 19.11.8(e)

E�ect on match 19.11.8(h)E�ect on victim 19.11.8(g)

Level of participation/premeditation 19.11.8(j)Vulnerability of victim 19.11.8(i)

Other features of player’s conduct 19.11.8(l)Conduct completed/attempted 19.11.8(k)

NOTE: STATE NUMBER OF WEEKS OR MATCHES ENTRY POINT FOR OFFENCE

*If top end, the Panel should identify an entry point between the top end and the maximum sanction (19.11.9) as
set out in Appendix 2

In making the above assessment, the Panel should consider the RFU Practice Note as set out in Appendix 5 to 
Regulation 19.  Significant weight should be given to RFU regulation 19.11.8(a), 19.11.8(h) and 19.11.8(i).

The England rose is an o�cial registered trade mark of the Rugby Football Union and is the subject of extensive trade mark registrations worldwide.

Entry point number

Top End* Mid-Range Low End



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Reasons for Entry Point

The England rose is an o�cial registered trade mark of the Rugby Football Union and is the subject of extensive trade mark registrations worldwide.

Player’s disciplinary record - Reg 19.11.10 (b)

Mitigating Factors (Regulation 19.11.10)
Acknowledgment of the commission of foul Play & timing 
- Reg 19.11.10(a)

Conduct prior to and at hearing 19.11.10(d)Youth and/or inexperience of player 19.11.10(c)

Other off-field mitigation 19.11.10(f)Remorse & timing of remorse 19.11.10(e)

Number of weeks deducted: 
NOTE: SUBJECT TO REGULATION 19.11.12, A DISCIPLINARY 
PANEL CANNOT APPLY A GREATER REDUCTION THAN 50% 
OF THE RELEVANT ENTRY POINT SUSPENSION



RFU SHORT JUDGMENT FORM

Aggravating Factors (Regulation 19.11.13)

Player’s status as an offender of the Laws of the game 19.11.13(a)

Need for deterrent 19.11.13(b)

Any other off-field aggravating factors (including poor conduct prior to or at the hearing) 19.11.13(c)

Number of weeks added on: 

The England rose is an o�cial registered trade mark of the Rugby Football Union and is the subject of extensive trade mark registrations worldwide.

Any Other Information (including details of games to be missed

Please note that if any of the above matches are cancelled, postponed or rearranged, the Club are required to notify the CB Discipline Secretary so 
that the dates can be amended as necessary (RFU Regulation 19.11.23 & 19.11.24) 


	Signature (Chair): I T Roe
	Other features of player’s conduct: Previous good behaviour.
	Intentional/Deliberate: Yes
	Reckless: Off
	Nature of actions: During an U15 NLD Cup match Bayliff was one of the coaches for Sleaford U15, he entered the field of play and was heard to swear at the match official who himself was only 15 years of age.
	Whether player retaaliated: N/A.
	Existence of provocation: None
	Self-defence: N/A.
	Effect on victim: The match official wrote a victim impact statement in which he stated that he felt threatened, nervous and upset when the incident happened. He also felt intimidated when he asked the two coaches to leave the pitch and they refused.
	Effect on match: After the coaches eventually were persuaded to leave by a Sleaford club member who was acting as touch judge, the game continued without further incident. 
	Vulnerability of victim: The match official was a 15 year old child and should not have been subjected to this type of behaviour by adults.
	Level of participation: Bayliff was one of two coaches who entered the field of play and confronted the match official but was the only one heard to swear.
	Conduct completed: Completed.
	Top End: 18 weeks
	Mid-Range: 
	Low End: 
	Constituent Body: Nottinghamshire, Lincolnshire & Derbyshire
	Date entered to GMS: 
	RFU ID No: 2319361
	Hearing Venue: Papers
	Secretary: Andrew Statham
	Panel Member 1: Tim Bembridge
	Panel Member 2: Craig Lord
	Costs: £50.00
	Players Surname: BAYLIFF
	Forename: Kevin
	Date of Birth: 
	Date of Match: 22/09/2024
	Plea Admitted: Yes
	Plea Not Admitted: Off
	Home Team: Lincoln
	Home Team Level: U15
	Away Team: Sleaford
	Away Team Level: U15
	Hearing Date: 18/10/24
	Chairman: Ian T Roe (V/Chair)
	Decision Proven: Yes
	Decision Not Proven: Off
	Select Red Card: Off
	Select Citing: Off
	Select Other: Yes
	Case Number: NLD24/25015
	Total Sanction Number: 19
	Weeks/Matches: [Weeks]
	Banned From: 23/09/2024
	Banned To: 02/02/2025
	Ban Split From: 
	Ban Split To: 
	Free To Play: 03/02/2025
	Entry Point: Top-End
	Date: 18/10/2024
	Acknowledgement of guilt: Has acknowledged his offence, although in his statement he appears to excuse his behaviour of entering the field of play. States he did not realise the match official was under 18 years of age. Has since resigned his coaching position within Sleaford RUFC.
	Player’s disciplinary record/good character: Good to this point.
	Youth & inexperience of player: Experienced coach.
	Conduct prior to and at hearing: Admits the offence and has resigned as a coach.
	Remorse & timing of remorse: Although he made a statement one week after the incident there is no mention of an apology and he did not apologise the the match official on the day.
	Other off-field mitigation: Pleaded guilty to the offence.
	Reasons for Entry Point: Regulation 19, Appendix 2 states that any offence committed under Law 9.28 which relates to a Young Match Official (YMO) or a Match Official under the age of 18, shall result in at least a mid-range entry point. Although this offence is under a 5.12 the actual offence committed is 9.28. With Bayliff also swearing at the match official the panel considered this to elevate it to top-end. With Bayliff being a coach and although he has resigned his duties the panel feel that he should not be on the touchline for any age grade competitions for Sleaford RUFC or any other club during the length of his sanction. He can drop his son off and collect after the fixtures and can watch the games from the clubhouse.
	Number of weeks deducted: 3
	Any Other Information: Please see the attached match officials report: Approx 5 mins. into the 2nd half Lincoln were in possession and inside the Sleaford 22 when following a ruck there was a Sleaford player injured on the ground. I chose to halt the game to ensure the player received attention and was roughly 20m from the touchline when 2 Sleaford coaches (later identified by Claire Hanson Church, witness to the event and Lincoln RFC Disciplinary Officer as Simon and Marcel) came onto the field of play uninvited and whilst as close as 1m from me and whilst looking directly at me were shouting and swearing - the word "fucking" was used at least once. To be honest beyond that I closed my ears to what they were saying so can be no more precise as I was both shocked and threatened by their approach. I responded by asking them to calm down and leave the field of play but they chose instead to stand with their players until their touch judge persuaded them to do so. During this time the injured player was attended to by a first aider before continuing in the game. The coaches left the field of play and returned to the technical zones. The match continued to conclusion without further incident. Whist the home coaches and Sleaford touch judge shook hands with me after the final whistle neither of the coaches who had invaded the pitch did so nor did either offer any apology either at that point or later in the clubhouse. Whilst I am a fairly confident individual I was shocked and felt a little threatened that they should come so far into the field of play.
Bayliff should not be on the touchline for any age grade competitions for Sleaford RUFC or any other club during the length of his sanction. He can drop his son off and collect after the fixtures and can watch the games from the clubhouse.

	Number of weeks added on: 4
	Player’s status as an offender of the Laws of the game: Nothing previous.
	Need for deterrent: Although this is a 5.12 charge the offence is Match Official Abuse, in accordance with the RFU Head of Judiciary Sanction Guidance a Top-End entry point WILL be aggravated by 4 weeks. This includes any case of MOA that is charged contrary to RFU Rule 5.12.
	Any other off-field aggravating factors: N/A
	Signature (Secretary): 
	Club Name: Sleaford
	Offence & Law: 5.12 MOA (9.28)


